2015. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of respective assets and liabilities.

 2016 2015

Average effective interest rate,

%
Average effective interest rate,

%
 Tenge USD Tenge US Dollars
Interest-bearing assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.8% 3.3% 6.3% 2.8%
Loans to customers 46.9% – 44.3% –

Interest-bearing liabilities
Amounts due to credit institutions:
Loans from banks of OECD countries 13.9% – 11.7% –
Loans from financial institutions of OECD

countries, other than banks 17.6% 6.9% 14.8% 7.1%
Loans from financial institutions of non-OECD

countries, other than banks – – – 7.5%
Loans from local banks 15.0% – – –

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of
financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss before taxes and equity to changes in interest rates
(interest rate risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point symmetrical fall or rise in all positions of floating interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2016 and 2015, is as follows:

 2016 2015

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity
100 basis point parallel increase 22,434 22,434 22,613 22,613
100 basis point parallel decrease (22,434) (22,434) (22,613) (22,613)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The amounts by foreign currencies are presented below:

2016 US Dollars Total
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,431,288 2,431,288
Amounts due from credit institutions 6,666 6,666

Total assets 2,437,954 2,437,954

Liabilities
Amounts due to credit institutions 10,055,636 10,055,636

Total liabilities 10,055,636 10,055,636

Net position (7,617,682) (7,617,682)

Impact of derivative financial instruments held for the purpose of risk
management 6,115,764 6,115,764

Net position adjusted for impact of derivative financial instruments held
for the purpose of risk management (1,501,918) (1,501,918)

“Microfinance organization “KMF” Limited Liability Company Notes to 2016 financial statements

(In thousands of Tenge, unless otherwise indicated)

29

16. Risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

2015 US Dollars Total
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  3,709,018 3,709,018
Amounts due from credit institutions 3,395 3,395

Total assets 3,712,413 3,712,413

Liabilities
Amounts due to credit institutions 17,127,659 17,127,659

Total liabilities 17,127,659 17,127,659

Net position (13,415,246) (13,415,246)

Impact of derivative financial instruments held for the purpose of risk
management 13,768,136 13,768,136

Net position adjusted for impact of derivative financial instruments held
for the purpose of risk management 352,890 352,890

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure at 31 December on its non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement
of the currency rate against Tenge, with all other variables held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value
of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from the effect
on the statement of comprehensive income. All other variables are held constant. The negative amount in the table reflects